

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MARGARETANN BIANCULLI, JANET KOBREN,
MERRI LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, BARRY
SKOLNICK, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR
RELATIONS, the CITY OF NEW YORK,
EMBLEMHEALTH, INC., and GROUP HEALTH
INCORPORATED (GHI),

Defendants.

Index No.:

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PROPOSED
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
60 Broad St., 24th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. Defendants have Sought to Shift the Costs of Senior Care onto Retirees4

 II. The Contract Governing Senior Care Does Not Allow Co-Pays.....5

 III. Defendants have Deceived Retirees and Imposed Co-Pays without Retirees’
 Consent or Prior Notice8

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits13

 A. Breach of Contract13

 B. Unjust enrichment.....15

 C. Violation of N.Y. Insurance Law § 4226.....17

 D. Negligent misrepresentation17

 E. Promissory estoppel19

 F. Fraudulent inducement.....20

 G. GBL §§ 349 and 350.....21

 H. CPLR 7803(3).....23

 I. This Court’s March 3, 2022 Order.....24

 II. Retirees Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction25

 A. Foregoing Medical Care26

 B. Reducing Spending on Basic Necessities28

 C. Emotional And Psychological Distress.....31

 III. The Balance of Equities Weights Heavily in the Retirees’ Favor32

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

34-06 73, LLC v. Seneca Ins. Co.,
__ N.E.3d __, 2022 WL 14914085 (N.Y. Oct. 27, 2022)..... 14

Aetna Ins. Co. v Capasso,
75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)..... 13

American Exp. Co. v. Teitel,
119 Misc. 2d 822 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. 1983)..... 18

Angotti v. Rexam Inc.,
2006 WL 3043130 (D. Minn. Oct. 25, 2006) 29, 31

Angotti v. Rexam, Inc.,
2006 WL 1646135 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2006)..... 31, 32

Barbecho v. Decker,
2020 WL 1876328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020)..... 28

Barbes Rest. Inc. v. ASRR Suzer 218, LLC,
140 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2016) 13

Becker v. Toia,
439 F. Supp. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) 29, 33

Castellotti v. Free,
138 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dep’t 2016) 19

*Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n, Inc., Loc. 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. New York State (Unified
Ct. Sys.)*,
73 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2021) 27

Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.,
438 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15

Collins v. Brewer,
727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010) 32

Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Glob. Markets Realty Corp.,
24 Misc. 3d 1222(A) (Sup. Ct. Onandaga Cty.) 34

Grammer v. Turits,
271 A.D.2d 644 (2d Dep’t 2000)..... 18

Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes, Co.,
857 F. Supp. 1168 (E.D. Mich. 1994)..... 31

Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.,
2005 WL 991772 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2005)..... 19

Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condt Co.,
18 N.Y.3d 940 (2012)..... 22

LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.,
376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 29

<i>Laforest v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23180220 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2003)	32
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996)	21
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)	28, 34
<i>Mamula v. Satralloy, Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	27
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	15
<i>NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , Case No. 2022-01006, 2022 WL 17096611 (1st Dep’t Nov. 22, 2022)	1, 24
<i>NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , Index No. 158815/2021, 2021 WL 4920705 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 21, 2021)	12, 24
<i>NYC Org. of Pub. Serv. Retirees, Inc. v. Champion</i> , Index No. 158815/2021, 2022 WL 624606 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 3, 2022)	1, 24
<i>Olson v. Wing</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 476 (E.D.N.Y.)	27
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20, 26 (1995)	22
<i>Plattsburgh City Retirees’ Ass’n v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 1209(A) (Sup. Ct. Clinton Cty. 2016)	33
<i>Plavin v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 1, 8 (2020)	6, 14, 22
<i>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	31
<i>State of California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Shearman & Sterling</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 427 (2000)	15
<i>Stormont-Vail Health Care, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab. Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin.</i> , 2010 WL 2132004 (D. Kan. May 27, 2010)	34
<i>Strouchler v. Shah</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	27
<i>Thrower v. Perales</i> , 138 Misc. 2d 172 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987)	32, 33
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987)	31, 32
<i>Warshaw v. Jacobs</i> , 16 Misc. 2d 844 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 1959)	33

Zotto v. Scovill, Inc.,
1985 WL 14176 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 1985) 27

Statutes and Rules

CPLR 7803 13, 23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 13, 22
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 13, 22
N.Y. Insurance Law § 4226 13
